BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 501-230-100
Issue 8, April 197 4
TRANSMITTERS AND TRANSMITTER UNITS
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section is reissued to:
e Revise Tables A and B
e Add new Fig. 13, 36, and 37
2. IDENTIFICATION
2.01 Purpose: To cover transmitters and transmitter
units used in station equipment.
2.02 Ordering Guide:
e Unit, Transmitter (Table A)
e Transmitter (Table B)
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Be careful not to damage transmitters or
transmitter units before installation.
3.02 Spring-type contacts which make with
transmitter units, such as those in handset
handles, should be clean and not bent or distorted.
Some transmitter units use screw-type terminals.
These terminals must be tight.
3.03 The 635A transmitter unit comes fully
assembled and can be installed in existing
transmitter bells.
3.04 The AC1 and AC3 transmitter units have
an orientation dot next to one terminal. If
replacement is necessary, the relation of the
transmitter leads to the transmitter unit must be
kept the same. This is to ensure that all-transmitters
in the system are in phase.
3.05 The 667B transmitter can be modified to
make it less susceptible to pickup from
mechanical vibrations when used in conjunction with
3-type speakerphone service. Order as "Transmitter
667B Modified per D-180196."
4. MAINTENANCE
4.01 Transmitter housings and transmitter caps
may be cleaned with a KS-14668 cloth or
equivalent. A damp cloth may also be used if it
is not too wet; too much moisture may damage
the transmitter unit or electrical components.
4.02 Contacts of the 635A transmitter are
silver-plated and should not be burnished.
Tarnish on the contacts is not detrimental.
4.03 If the F1 unit used in the 635A transmitter
becomes defective, it may be replaced by
unscrewing the clamping plate assembly of the
mouth-piece. The two lugs on the assembly form
a finger grip. If the clamping plate assembly
cannot be removed with finger pressure, a screwdriver
may be placed across the clamping plate assembly
to engage the lugs and assist in turning the assembly
out of the mouth-piece.
4.04 To distinguish between line circuit noise
and a noisy carbon transmitter unit, gently
blow into or gently tap the side of the transmitter.
A repeatable variation in the magnitude of frying
noise heard indicates a defective transmitter unit
that should be replaced.
4.05 To test a magnetic-type transmitter unit
(Example: AB2, AC1), remove the Ul
receiver unit from a 500-type telephone set and
terminate the receiver leads to the magnetic
transmitter unit. Dial a test call. The response
from the magnetic transmitter unit should be audible,
but not comparable to that of the Ul receiver unit.
If no response, the magnetic transmitter unit is
defective.
@ American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1974
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 501-230-100
4.06 As a final test, speak directly into the
transmitter in a natural conversational tone.
The lips should be almost touching the mouth-pi~e.